



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REBECCA YOUNG, ELIZABETH H.)
YOUNG and JAMES L. YOUNG,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
RED CLAY CONSOLIDATED)
SCHOOL DISTRICT)
)
Defendant.)

C.A. No.: 10847-VCL

**DEFENDANT RED CLAY CONSOLIDATED
SCHOOL DISTRICT'S POST-TRIAL CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP

Barry M. Willoughby, Esq. (No. 1016)
William W. Bowser, Esq. (No. 2239)
Michael P. Stafford, Esq. (No. 4461)
Margaret M. DiBianca, Esq. (No. 4539)
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 571-6600
Email: bwilloughby@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Red Clay
Consolidated School District*

Dated: January 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Decision to Seek the Referendum	2
B. The Department of Elections Conducts the Referendum	2
C. The Steering Committee.....	4
D. RCCSD’s Public-Outreach Efforts.....	6
1. Board Meetings.....	6
2. District Website	6
3. Red Clay Record.....	7
4. EdTV.....	7
5. RC eNews	7
6. The Resource Fair.....	7
7. Business-Community Outreach.....	8
8. Legislative Breakfast	8
9. Newspaper Publications.....	8
10. Other Public Notices.....	9
E. The Day of the Referendum	9
1. Family-Fun Events (“FFE’s”).....	9
2. Parking.....	12

3. The Baltz-Bear Sign	14
4. Telephone Calls	16
F. Voter Complaints.....	17
G. The DOJ Investigation.....	18
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Contained Several Material Allegations That Were Untrue	21
A. Allegation of Empty School Buses in Handicapped Parking Spaces.....	22
B. Allegation that RCCSD Did Not Send Notices to All District Residents.....	22
C. Allegation of Electioneering Inside the Polling Places	23
D. Allegation that Principals Directed Staff to Remove Signs Opposing the Referendum from School Property	24
E. Allegation that Students were Called Out of Class to Vote and Poll Workers Stopped Students at A.I. DuPont High School to Tell Them to Vote	25
F. Allegation that FFEs Were Not Held During the Christina Referendum.....	25
II. Plaintiffs’ Burden of Proof and the Applicable Standards of Law	26
A. The Standard of Law Applicable to Plaintiffs’ Federal Constitutional Claims	27
B. The Standard of Law Applicable to Plaintiffs’ Delaware Constitutional Claim.....	28
C. The Standard for Overturning an Election	29

D.	The Standard for a Permanent Injunction.....	34
III.	Plaintiffs Failed to Prove that RCCSD Violated Either the Federal or State Constitutions	34
A.	Plaintiffs Failed to Prove that RCCSD Violated the U.S. Constitution.....	34
1.	Plaintiffs Failed to Prove that They Are Members of an Identifiable Class Protected by the Fourteenth Amendment	35
2.	FFE's Did Not Constitute a Burden	37
3.	RCCSD Has a Legitimate Interest in FFE's	39
B.	Plaintiffs Failed to Prove that RCCSD Violated the Delaware Constitution	40
1.	Pre-Election Calls Are Protected By the Limited Advocacy Principle.....	41
2.	Automated Calls Were Protected by the Limited Advocacy Principle.....	42
3.	There Was No "Stealth Media Campaign".....	42
4.	RCCSD Did Not Violate the Electioneering Statute	43
IV.	Plaintiffs Failed to Prove that the Referendum Results Would Have Been Different But For the Complained- of Conduct	44
A.	Plaintiffs Put Forth No Direct Evidence that the Referendum Would Have Failed But For the Actions of RCCSD	44
B.	The Opinions of Plaintiffs' Experts Are Biased, Unreliable, Inherently Inconsistent, and Contradicted by the Evidence.....	45
1.	Plaintiffs' Experts Are Biased And Their Opinions Are Unreliable.....	46

2.	Plaintiffs’ Experts’ Opinions Are Inherently Contradictory and Wholly Unsupported.....	48
3.	Plaintiffs’ Experts’ Opinions Were Refuted at Trial	49
4.	Plaintiffs’ Hypothetical Proves Nothing.....	51
V.	Plaintiffs Failed to Meet Their Burden to Prove that a Permanent Injunction Should Be Issued	53
A.	Plaintiffs Failed to Prove that They Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent an Injunction.....	53
B.	Plaintiffs Failed to Prove that the Equities Weigh In Favor of an Injunction	54
1.	The Refund Statute Would Cause Debilitating Fiscal Instability.....	55
2.	Even If a New Election Could Be Conducted Immediately, the Referendum Cannot Be Recreated.....	56
3.	A New Referendum Could Not Be Held In Time	58
VI.	Any Ruling Should Be Applied Prospectively Only.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Gordon</i> , No. 04C-09-055 PLA, 2008 Del. Super. LEXIS 103 (Del. Super. Mar. 27, 2008)	28
<i>Abbott v. Hunhoff</i> , 491 N.W.2d 450 (S.D. 1992)	29
<i>Adair Cty. Bd. of Elections v. Arnold</i> , No. 2015-CA-000661-MR, 2015 Ky. App. Unpub. LEXIS 656 (Ky. Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2015)	30
<i>Anderson v. Elebreeze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	27
<i>Armstrong v. Allain</i> , 893 F. Supp. 1320 (S.D. Miss. 1994).....	36
<i>Arras v. Reg’l Sch. Dist. No. 14</i> , 125 A.3d 172 (Conn. 2015)	32, 56, 58
<i>Bond v. Burrows</i> , 690 P.2d 1168 (1984).....	59
<i>Borough of Neptune City v. Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea</i> , 61 N.J. 296 (1972).....	60
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	35
<i>Brennan v. Black</i> , 104 A.2d 777 (Del. 1954)	30
<i>Buckley v. Town of Easton</i> , No. CV136039323S,	

2013 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2721 (Conn. Nov. 25, 2013)	32
<i>Calagione v. City of Lewes Planning Comm’n</i> , No. 2814-CC, 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 157 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2007).....	54
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 724 A.2d 571 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	34, 54
<i>Carrollton-Farmers v. Edgewood Indus.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1992).....	59
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	59
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	27, 39
<i>Emerald Pts. v. Berlin</i> , No. 9700, 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 42 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003) <i>aff’d</i> 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Falls Church Taxpayers League v. Falls Church</i> , 125 S.E.2d 817 (Va. 1962).....	29
<i>Farber v. City of Paterson</i> , 440 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Files v. Hill</i> , 594 S.W.2d 83(Ark. 1980).....	28
<i>Findelstein v. Liberty Dig., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 19598, 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 53 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2015)	46
<i>Foss v. City of Rochester</i> , 480 N.E.2d 717 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1985)	59

<i>Gjersten v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 791 F.2d 472 (7th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>GMC v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 701 A.2d 819 (Del. 1997)	59
<i>Gordon v. Lance</i> , 403 U.S. 1 (1971).....	27, 35, 36
<i>Grimm v. Wagoner</i> , 77 P.3d 423 (Alaska 2003).....	32
<i>Gulesian v. Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 281 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1973).....	60
<i>H.F. Ahmanson & Co. v. Great W. Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 2814-CC 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 84 (Del. Ch. June 3, 1997)	54
<i>Hill v. Howell</i> , 127 P. 211 (Wash. 1912).....	29
<i>Huggins v. Super. Court</i> , 788 P.2d 81 (Ariz. 1990).....	29, 57
<i>In re Election Contest as to Watertown Spec. Referendum Election</i> , 628 N.W.2d 336 (S.D. 2001).....	32, 33, 38
<i>In re: Adoption of Swanson</i> , 623 A.2d 1095 (Del. 1993)	60
<i>Jackson v. Maley</i> , 806 P.2d 610 (Okla. 1991).....	28
<i>Jacobs v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov't.</i> , 560 S.W.2d 21(Ky. 1977)	59
<i>Jones v. AstraZeneca LP</i> , No. 07C-01-420-SER, 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 128 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 2010).	47

<i>Kelley v. Mayor & Council of the City of Dover</i> , 300 A.2d 31 (Del. Ch. 1972).....	60
<i>Kimmell’s Appeal</i> , 52 Pa. D. & C. 279 (Pa. C.P. 1944)	28
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 15-357-HEH, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67707 (E.D. Va. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>MAPCO Ammonia Pipeline v. State Bd. of Equalization & Assessment</i> , 494 N.W.2d 535 (Neb. 1993).....	59
<i>Metro. Life v. Comm’r of Dept. of Ins.</i> , 373 N.W.2d 399 (N.D. 1985).....	59
<i>Minner v. Am. Mortg. & Guar.</i> , 791 A.2d 826 (Del. Super. 2000).....	46
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	34
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Cayetano</i> , 6 P.3d 799 (Haw. 2000)	29
<i>Ohio Dem. Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Page v. Letcher</i> , 39 P. 499 (Utah 1895)	29
<i>Putter v. Montpelier Pub. Sch. Sys.</i> , 697 A.2d 354 (Vt. 1997)	29, 30
<i>Reitveld v. N. Wyo. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 344 P.2d 986 (Wyo. 1959).....	29
<i>Rio Algom Corp. v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 681 P.2d 184 (Utah 1984)	59
<i>Salorio v. Glaser</i> , 461 A.2d 1100 (1983)	59

<i>Smith v. Saye</i> , 125 S.E. 269 (S.C. 1924)	28
<i>Soo Line R. Co. v. State</i> , 286 N.W.2d 459 (N.D. 1979).....	59
<i>Speigel v. Knight</i> , 224 So. 2d 703 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 3d Dist. 1969)	32
<i>Spires v. Compton</i> , 837 S.W.2d 459 (Ark. 1992).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. State Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 68 S.E. 676 (S.C. 1910)	29
<i>State ex rel. Green v. Holzmueller</i> , 5 A.2d 251 (Del. Super. 1939).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Stabler v. Whittington</i> , 290 A.2d 659 (Del. Super. 1972).....	60
<i>State ex. rel. Wahl v. Richards</i> , 64 A.2d 400 (Del. 1949)	44
<i>Stoltz Mgmt. Co. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 616 A.2d 1205 (Del. 1992)	59
<i>Strickland v. Newton Cty.</i> , 258 S.E.2d 132 (Ga. 1979).....	59
<i>Suessmann v. Lamone</i> , 862 A.2d 1 (Md. 2004).....	32
<i>Taylor v. Armentrout</i> , 632 S.W.2d 107 (Tenn. 1981).....	29
<i>Wayman Fire Prot., Inc. v. Prem. Fire & Security, LLC</i> , No. 7866-VCP, 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 33 (Del. Ch. Mar. 5, 2014).....	21
<i>Weldin Farms, Inc. v. Glassman</i> , 414 A.2d 500 (Del. 1980)	54

<i>Whalum v. Shelby Cty. Election Comm'n</i> , No. W2013-02076-COA-R3-CV, 2014 Tenn. App. LEXIS 612 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2014).....	29
---	----

Statutes

14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1071	3
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1410(a).....	58
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1921	55

Rules

Ch. Ct. R. 3(aa)	21
Del. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)	55
Del. R. Evid. 803.....	48

Constitutional Provisions

Del. Const. art. I, § 3	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	26
